

**REPUBLIC OF NAURU** 

## Gobernment Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 27.

25th June, 1970

Nauru

G.N. No. 119/1970

## PUBLIC HOLIDAY

WHEREAS Wednesday the 1st day of July, 1970, will be the day that the Phosphate Industry comes under the control of the people of the Republic through the Nauru Phosphate Corporation.

AND WHEREAS it is considered fit that this event should be celebrated

NOW THEREFORE I DESMOND JOSEPH ANTONY DOWDALL Acting Public Service Commissioner pursuant to the powers conferred on me by subsection (4) of Section 44 of the Public Service Act 1961-1968 DO HEREBY APPOINT Wednesday, the 1st day of July, 1970, to be a holiday to be observed by officers and employees of the Nauru Public Service.

Dated this 24th day of June, 1970.

D.J.A. DOWDALL ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

G.N. No. 120/1970

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1968

SECTION 15 - CREATION OF NEW OFFICES

Pursuant to the powers conferred upon me by Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1968, I, Austin Bernicke, Acting President, hereby create the following new offices.

"Department

Finance

Position Chief Accountant Classification \$7,000 (Actual)

Dated this 24th day of June, 1970.

AUSTIN BERNICKE, ACTING PRESIDENT.